
 
                                                                 

TOWN OF CARMEL
                                         ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541
Tel. (845) 628-1500 – Ext 187

www.ci.carmel.ny.us

LEGAL NOTICE 
 

By the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Carmel pursuant to Section 267 
Town Law, notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held on: 

 
            JANUARY 25, 2024 – 7:30 P.M. 

 
To hear the following applications: 

 

HOLD OVER APPLICATIONS: 
 
 
1. Application of ROBERT ALTERO for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Variance for 

permission to retain gazebo and legalize room above garage.  The property is located at 3 
Curry Spur, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #53.12-1-17 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ rear (gazebo) 2’  8’ 

25’ front (garage) 

0’  
(over property line.  

Easement agreement 
needed.) 

25’ 

 
 

2. Application of BORE COTAJ for an Interpretation of Section 156-15.  Applicant owns the 
parcel upon which the temporary dock is located and a parcel improved by at least one 
residential dwelling unit which is directly across the street but separated by a road (i.e. East 
Lake Blvd.).  Applicant seeks an Interpretation that the intent of the statute (i.e. a dock 
when not located on a parcel improved by at least one residential unit) is met under the 
circumstances set forth herein or, in the alternative, the following area variances (table 
below).  The property is located at 148 East Lake Blvd., Mahopac NY and is known as Tax 
Map #76.30-1-5. 
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Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Dock:   

Lake frontage 50’  6.25’ 43.75’ 

Minimum Area 3,000 sf 280 sf 2,720 sf 

 
 
3. Application of MICHAEL J FESTO for a Variation of Section 156-101 & 156-47A(1) seeking 

a Use Variance for permission to encroach upon front & rear setbacks with garage, and 
expand non-conforming Use (two-family).  The property is located at 247 Buckshollow Road, 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.16-2-1. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Accessory front setback of 
25’ 23.75’ 1.25’ 

Accessory front setback of 
25’ 8.83’ 16.17’ 

 
 

4. Application of DRANA VUKAJ for a Variation of Section 156-47A(1) seeking a Use Variance 
for permission to put up a pergola near the pool on lot with:  two 1-family dwellings and one 
1-family dwelling.  The property is located at 515 Route 6N, Mahopac NY and is known as 
Tax Map #75.10-1-18. 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS: 
 
 

5. Application of NORMIN LLC (Norman Sas) for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an Area 
Variance for permission to construct 2nd floor addition.  The property is located at 36 Lillian 
Road, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #64.11-1-37. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

40’ Front 36.32’ (Kirk Lake Dr.) 3.68’  

 
 

6. Application of P&R ESTATE CORP. for a Variation of Section156.15 seeking a Use & Area 
Variance for permission to legalize a four-family structure (formerly 2 apts & 2 commercial).  
The property is located at 122 Gleneida Avenue, Carmel NY and is known as Tax Map 
#44.13-2-68. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Lot Area 40,000 sf 17,360 sf 22,640 sf 

Lot Width 200 ft 147 ft 53 ft 



 
Lot depth 200 ft 185 ft 15 ft 

Front Yard 40 ft 22.8 ft 17.2 ft 

Rear Yard 30 ft 23.1 ft 6.9 ft 

Building area 5,000 sf 3,200 sf 1,800 sf 

Use Variance Mixed Use Multi Family (4-family) 

 
 

7. Application of AFC URGENT CARE for a Variation of Section 156.41C(2) seeking an Area 
Variance for permission to extend sign larger than 40 square feet.  The property is located at 
1844-1936 Route 6, Carmel NY and is known as Tax Map #55.11-1-4. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Allows 40 sf 78.80 sf 38.80 sf 

 
 

8. Application of NORBERT LATAWIEC for a Variation of Section 156-45.2B(1) seeking an 
Area Variance for permission to retain accessory apartment.  The property is located at 1350 
Route 6, Carmel NY and is known as Tax Map #54.15-1-17. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Structure to be existing 
1/21/98 

Structure (garage) built 
after 1/21/98 

To allow accessory apartment 
in garage built after 1/21/98 

 
 

MISCELLANEOUS: 
 
MINUTES: 

November 2, 2023: 
November 30, 2023: 
December 21, 2023: 

 
 
By Order of the Chairman,   
John Maxwell 
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NORMAN & MINIA SAS
PROPOSED ADDITION FOR THE RESIDENCE OF: 36 LILLIAN ROAD

MAHOPAC,  NY 10541

RESIDENTIAL
ZONING DISTRICT   (R)

REQUIRED

LOT AREA (MIN.)

FRONT YD. SETBACK

REAR YD. SETBACK *

MAX. LOT COVERAGE - BLDGS.

120,000 S.F.

40'

30'

SIDE YD. SETBACK (EA.)* 20'

BLDG. HEIGHT (MAX.)

LOT  WIDTH 200'

TOWN OF CARMEL ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

15%

35 FT. 20'-7" / 27'-9.5"

36.32'

89' / UNCHANGED

-

8.3% / 8.5%

24,551 S.F. (0.563 ac.)

100.00'

PROPOSED PROJECT
(PRE-EXISTING, NON-CONFORMING)

LOT  DEPTH 200' 232.06'

* PER 156-10:I - PRE-EXISTING HOUSE ON PRE-EXISTING LOT: 12 TO 1 ACRE
**PROPERTY IS A CORNER LOT WITH TWO FRONT YARDS AND TWO SIDE YARDS
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